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Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

                                         Federal Communications Commission                  DA 05-XXXX 


DA 12-661

April 26, 2012

Mr. JayCee James

JMGT Studios Television Network, LLC

9515 S.V.L. Box

Victorville, CA 92395-5139

 Re:
JayCee James, IBFS File No. SAT-LOA-20120328-00062 (Call Sign: S2864) 

Dear Mr. James:

This letter dismisses, as unacceptable for filing, the above-referenced application of JayCee James for a license to operate a proposed geostationary space station in the Ku-band (12/14 GHz).  

The rules of the Federal Communications Commission require that “a comprehensive proposal shall be submitted for each proposed space station on FCC Form 312, Main Form and Schedule S, together with attached exhibits”.
  The Commission’s rules also state that an application will be dismissed as unacceptable for filing if the application is not substantially complete and consistent with the Commission’s rules.
  

JayCee James’s application is neither substantially complete, nor consistent with the Commission’s rules, because it does not include legal and technical information about the proposed space station that is required by Section 25.114 of the Commission’s rules.  47 C.F.R. § 25.114.  In particular, the application does not provide a Schedule S and attached exhibits, which are necessary to demonstrate compliance with the Commission’s legal and technical rules.  Without this information, we are unable to process your application.  We therefore dismiss the application without prejudice to re-filing.

Sincerely,



Fern J. Jarmulnek

Deputy Chief, Satellite Division
International Bureau

� 47 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) § 25.114(a).





� 47 C.F.R. § 25.112(a).





� JayCee James states it is a non-commercial educational (NCE) licensee and is therefore exempt from fees.  See JayCee James Application, Form 312, at Question 17c.  If JayCee James re-files the application, it must provide information to show that it is an NCE licensee and exempt from fees, as explained in Section 1.1116 of the Commission’s rules,  47 C.F.R. § 1.1116.
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